Southeast District Office 411 W. Fourteenth Chanute, KS 66720-2894



phone: 620-902-6400 fax: 620-431-4406 www.ksdot.gov

Laura Kelly, Governor

Calvin Reed, Acting Secretary of Transportation

IMMEDIATE RELEASE

May 17, 2023 **Contact:** Priscilla Petersen, (620) 902-6433; <u>priscilla.petersen@ks.gov</u>

U.S. 166 closure in Cherokee County begins May 30

Starting Tuesday, May 30, the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) plans to close a section of U.S. 166/400 east of Baxter Springs. The closure begins east of 5 Mile Avenue and continues east for 3 miles to the K-26 junction. Areas of U.S. 166/400 that are outside of the active work zone will be limited to local traffic only. All through traffic should follow the state route detour on K-26, K-66 and U.S. 69A (see map).

During the closure U.S. 166/400 will be reconstructed on a new four-lane alignment south of the existing roadway. 5 Mile Avenue will be open to traffic until the construction of a tiein at the end of this project phase. SE 90th Street will remain open to traffic.

The work is part of the KDOT project to expand U.S. 166/400 and construct two interchanges from U.S. 400 southeast to the Kansas-Missouri state line. Work started in early 2022. KDOT expects to reopen the realigned U.S. 166 later this fall, weather permitting.

Check KDOT's updated traveler information website, <u>www.kandrive.org</u>, for more highway condition and construction details. Persons with questions may contact Construction Specialist Doug Pulliam at (620) 308-7613 or Public Affairs Manager Priscilla Petersen at (620) 902-6433.

Map: <u>www.kandrive.org</u>



This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request. For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Division of Communications, 700 SW Harrison St., 2nd Fl West, Topeka, KS 66603-3754 or phone 785-296-3585 (Voice)/Hearing Impaired – 711. Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:



###